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School Holidays 

2015-2016 
———————— 

Thurs 3rd Sept 2015 

To 

Thurs 22nd Oct 2015 

________________ 

Autumn 2 

Mon 2nd Nov 2015 

To  

Fri 18th Dec 2015 

________________ 

Spring 1 

Mon 5th Jan 2016 

To 

Fri 12thFeb 2016 

_______________ 

Spring 2 

Tues 23rd Feb 2016 

To 

Thurs 24th Mar 2016 

(for Easer Weekend) 

_______________ 

Tues 29th March 2016 

To 

Friday 1st April 2016 

_______________ 

Summer 1 

Mon 18th April 2016 

To 

Fri 27th May 2016 

(closed 2nd May, for May 

Day 

________________ 

Summer 2 

Mon 6th June 2016 

To 

Thurs 21st July 2016 

_________________ 

 

This half term our Church Value is This half term our Church Value is This half term our Church Value is 

LYME STREET 

HAYDOCK 

ST HELENS 

WA11 0NL 

 

 

Issue No 4 Thursday 22nd October 2015 

CELEBRATION CERTIFICATES 

WE 16/10/2015    WE 22/10/2015 

Reception     84.8% Reception 88.0% 

Year 1 97.2% Year 1 94.8% 

Year 2 94.8% Year 2 98.3% 

Year 3 95.0% Year 3 97.0% 

Year 4 95.3% Year 4 94.1% 

Year 5 95.8% Year 5 93.9% 

Year 6 98.4% Year 6 98.9% 

WELL DONE YR6 WELL DONE YR6 

Phone: 01744 678545 

Fax: 01744 678546 

E-mail:  

stjamesce@sthelens.org.uk 

Website: 

www.st-james.st-helens.sch.uk 

REC  Lucie Howarth                Neave Foster  

 Rio Low                           Carol Mercer 

YR1   Mason Bowles       Ryan Miller 

 Jacob Gerrard               Ben Conway-Henthorn 

YR2 Layla Stephenson           Lewis Pickering 

 Rhys Houghton               Niamh Worswick 

YR3 Alesha Brierley              Reece Hughes 

 Amber Wolsey                Ruby Crawshaw 

YR4 Lauren Pye                     Alfie Deluce 

 Sophie Arch-Bold           Abi Gurhy 

YR5 Kai Kearns        Lucy Randles 

 Libby Brodie        Holly Wolsey 

YR6 Alicia Halliwell       Costi Pannatos 

 Ellie Kearns        Lauren McManus 

DATES FOR YOUR DIARY 
Mon 2nd Nov  School Re-Opens 

   Year 1 & 2 Dance 

Wed 4th Nov  DLP Safety talk 

   Year 3 & 4 Gymnastics 

   New starter Sept 2015 Open Evening 3.15pm-5.30pm 

Thurs 5th Nov Year 6 Karate 

Fri 6th Nov  Dead line for Shoeboxes 

Mon 9th Nov  Year 1 & 2 Dance 

Wed 11th Nov  Year 3 & 4 Gymnastics 

Fri 13th Nov  Play and Stay in Reception class 

   School council to deliver Rotary Boxes to Warehouse  

‘striving for excellence’ 

ATTENDANCE SCORES 

 

 

 

      EXCELLENT WORK     CHURCH VALUES 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Tuesday 8th December-Whole school pantomime 

Wednesday 9th December-KS1 Nativity in  

Church pm 

Thursday 10th December-KS1 Nativity in Church am 

Monday 14th December-KS2 Carol Concert in Church 

pm 

Tuesday 15th December-Christmas Dinner 

Friday 18th December-Christmas Jumper Day  

(text Santa) 

Christingle Service in Church at 2pm 

Parents Comments 

 

We are grateful for your comments  

 

 

Signed                                                                           Date 

     Dates for your Diary 

 

 Netball Competition 

School would like to ask 

parents to help with our 

Rotary Shoebox appeal and to 

help us donate shoeboxes to 

help them less fortunate than 

ourselves. Boxes can be 

collected from the school 

office and need to be returned 

by Friday 6th December.  

Thank you for your on-going 

support. 
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School will be holding an open 

day for anybody that has a 

child starting school in Sep-

tember 2016. This will be held 

on Wednesday 4th November 

3.15pm-5.30pm. 

 

This will give parents a chance 

to have a look  around the 

school and meet the staff. 

 

Shoeboxes Open Day 

 

School would like to 

remind parents that 

you are welcome to 

come to school and 

join us for our  

 

Friday morning Eu-
charist in the school 

hall at 9am. 
 

   Eucharist 
Last Wednesday year 5 

went to Crucial Crew at 

Langtree Park. We were 

joined by 2 other 

schools. We were there 

learning about fire safe-

ty, railway safety, being 

safe online and many oth-

er things. We all enjoyed 

it thoroughly. 

 

By Angelica Ratcliffe 

Our school was invited to attend a 

netball competition at Haydock 

High School last Tuesday, We rep-

resented our school and we 

achieved 2nd place, we all enjoyed 

the day and the whole team played 

so well.  

It was great fun! 

 

By Harley Fallon 
Year 5 

 

     Crucial Crew   

School has noticed that there 

are a few children coming to 

school with hair flowing, Could 

we please remind parents that 

hair should be tied up at all 

times, this will help to stop 

the spread of head lice in 

school. 

Thank you. 

     Hair styling 

  School Garden 
 

School would like to say a huge Thank you to all 

the volunteers that have helped us and donated 

lots of resources and not to mention their time 

in helping us to improve the front of the school, 

Our volunteers include all St. James staff, Ber-

nie and Ollie from Toyota, Staff from Sains-

bury's distribution centre in Haydock (big 

thank you to Sarah) all of whom have been fan-

tastic, our school governors Jill Haydock and 

Father Rodney, and Mr and Mrs Holloway the 

church wardens. We are sure you will agree 

that the school looks fantastic and the volun-

teer's have worked extremely hard. 


